

NO. 12-35427

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

RICHARD A. LEAVITT,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

A.J. ARAVE,

Respondent-Appellee.

---

Appeal From the United States District Court  
In the District of Idaho,  
The Honorable B. Lynn Winmill, Presiding

---

RESPONDENT-APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

---

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN  
Attorney General of Idaho

L. LaMONT ANDERSON \*  
Deputy Attorney General  
Chief, Capital Litigation Unit  
Criminal Law Division  
P.O. Box 83720  
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010  
Telephone: (208) 334-4539  
*Attorneys for Respondent-Appellee*

\* *Counsel of Record*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	i
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
Nature Of The Case .....	4
Course Of Proceedings, Statement Of Facts And Disposition In State Court.....	4
Course Of Proceedings, Statement Of Facts And Disposition In Federal Court.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	14
I. Because Leavitt Is Not Appealing From A Final Judgment, His Appeal Must Be Dismissed .....	14
II. Because Leavitt Failed To Request A COA And None Has Been Issued, This Court Is Without Jurisdiction To Hear His Appeal.....	17
III. Leavitt Has Failed To Establish The District Court Had Authority To Grant His Motion.....	22
IV. Leavitt Has Failed To Establish The District Court Abused Its Discretion By Denying His Motion.....	26
CONCLUSION .....	32
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

Barefoot v. Estelle, 463 U.S. 880 (1983)..... 21

Baze v. Parker, 632 F.3d 338 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011), ..... 22, 23, 24

Blazak v. Ricketts, 971 F.2d 1408 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) ..... 14

Bracy v. Gramley, 520 U.S. 899 (1997) ..... 26, 27

Calderon v. United States District Court, ex rel. Nicholas,  
98 F.3d 1102 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) ..... 27

Campbell v. Blodgett, 982 F.2d 1356 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) ..... 19, 27

Cooper v. Brown, 510 F.3d 870 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007)..... 13

Cunningham v. Hamilton County, Ohio, 527 U.S. 198 (1999)..... 14

Deputy v. Taylor, 19 F.3d 1485 (3<sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1994)..... 27

Dist. Attorney’s Office v. Osborne, 557 U.S. 52 (2009) ..... 29, 30, 31

Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Risjord, 449 U.S. 368 (1981)..... 14

Green v. Artuz, 990 F.Supp. 267 (S.D. New York 1998) ..... 27

Gulfstream Aerospace Corp. v. Maycamas Corp., 485 U.S. 271 (1988) ..... 14

Harbison v. Bell, 556 U.S. 180 (2009) ..... 22

Harris v. Nelson, 394 U.S. 286 (1969) ..... 26

In re Subpoena Served on the Cal. Pub. Utilities Comm.,  
813 F.2d 1473 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) ..... 17

Jackson v. Vasquez, 1 F.3d 885 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993)..... 15, 24, 25

Jennings v. Woodford, 290 F.3d 1006 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002)..... 21

Karis v. Calderon, 283 F.3d 1117 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002)..... 17

Lambright v. Stewart, 220 F.3d 1022 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) ..... 21

Leavitt v. Arave, 2012 WL 509134 (2012) ..... 8

Leavitt v. Arave, 383 F.3d 809 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) ..... 1, 4, 7, 8

Leavitt v. Arave, 646 F.3d 605 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011) ..... 8

Lewis v. Bloomsburg Mills, Inc., 608 F.2d 971 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1979) ..... 16

Martinez v. Ryan, --- U.S. ---, 131 S.Ct. 2960 (2011)..... 8

Miller-El v. Cockrell, 537 U.S. 322 (2003)..... 17, 20, 21, 22

Munoz v. Keane, 777 F.Supp. 282 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)..... 27

Rich v. Calderon, 187 F.3d 1064 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) ..... 26, 27

Slack v. McDaniel, 529 U.S. 473 (2000)..... 17, 19, 20

State v. Leavitt (Leavitt I), 775 P.2d 599 (Idaho 1989)..... 4, 6

State v. Leavitt (Leavitt II), 822 P.2d 523 (Idaho 1991) ..... 6

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)..... 8

United States v. Lockheed Missiles & Space Co.,  
190 F.3d 963 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) ..... 13

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 3599 ..... 11, 22, 24

21 U.S.C. § 848 ..... 24, 25

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1, 2, 11, 14

28 U.S.C. § 2253 ..... 1, 17, 18, 19, 20

28 U.S.C. § 2254 ..... 1

I.C. § 19-2715 ..... 31

I.C. § 19-4902 ..... 9, 31

**RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 4 ..... 11

Fed. R. App. 22 ..... 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b) ..... 9

Ninth Circuit Rule 22-1(a) ..... 18

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

2001 Idaho Sess. Laws 1126 ..... 7

Rule 6, Rules Governing Section 2254 Cases ..... 26
